Current estimate of cumulative
 claims cost 4,855,950 4,938,877 3,088,364 5,150,787 3,700,684 3,240,802 6,183,917 6,836,436 7,281,479 7,985,039 53,262,335
Cumulative payments (4,809,393) (4,915,279) (3,080,364) (5,046,672) (3,379,258) (2,879,593) (5,316,812) (5,367,307) (4,938,305) (3,921,742) (43,654,725)

Outstanding claims 46,557 23,598 8,000 104,115 321,426 361,209 867,105 1,469,129 2,343,174 4,063,297 9,607,610
Outstanding claims 2006 and prior -

Total net outstanding claims $ 9,607,610

- 11 -

WEST ELGIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016

2. INSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis.  The Company's various techniques based on past claims
development experience to quantify these sensitivities.  This includes indicators such as average claim
cost, amount of claims occurrence, expected loss ratios and claims development.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, shown gross and net of
reinsurance as impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims Auto claims Liability Claims
2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

5% increase in loss ratios

Gross $ (292,081) $ (283,318) $ (277,489) $ (259,664) $ (55,433) $ (54,322)

Net $ (264,934) $ (259,524) $ (228,351) $ (217,978) $ (43,139) $ (41,785)

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross $ 292,081 $ 283,318 $ 277,489 $ 259,664 $ 55,433 $ 54,322

Net $ 264,934 $ 259,524 $ 228,351 $ 217,978 $ 43,139 $ 41,785

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

(d) LIABILITY ADEQUACY TEST

At each reporting date the Company performs a liability adequacy test on its insurance liabilities less
deferred policy acquisition expenses to ensure the carrying value is adequate, using current estimates of
future cash flows, taking into account the relevant investment return.  If that assessment shows that the
carrying amount of the liabilities is inadequate, any deficiency is recognized as an expense to the income